
1 The State also charged Thomas with a third count of assault for pulling a knife on another man 
and felony harassment for making threats against the man while on the phone with Montgomery’s 
mother.  4 RP at 139.  
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Penoyar, C.J. — Dedrick Demond Thomas appeals his eight witness tampering 

convictions, arguing that his multiple telephone calls to a single witness should be treated as one 

unit of prosecution for double jeopardy purposes.  Applying State v. Hall, 168 Wn.2d 726, 230 

P.3d 1048 (2010), we agree and reverse and remand to the superior court for resentencing.  

Facts

The State charged Thomas with first and second degree assault of his girl friend, Victoria 

Montgomery.1 On January 3, 2007, Montgomery testified against Thomas on the State’s behalf.  

4 RP at 41-42.  From January 6 through 9, Thomas had 29 telephone conversations with 

Montgomery from the Pierce County Jail attempting to persuade her to change her testimony.  3 

RP at 114, 120, 122, 129, 131, 133, 135, 139-40; 4 RP at 154-55, 167-70, 173-76, 179, 181-83;

5 RP at 192-99, 201-06.  Ex. 2A.  

During the course of these telephone calls, Thomas convinced Montgomery to write a 

letter to his attorney in which she recanted her previous testimony and stated that Thomas’s 
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cousin actually assaulted her.  Ex. 4.  In the letter, she explained that she lied because Thomas’s 

cousin put a gun to her head and her child’s head and that she was afraid for her life.  Ex. 4.  After 

defense counsel shared a copy of Montgomery’s letter with the State, authorities began to 

investigate Thomas’s telephone calls from the jail.  4 RP at 150.  Ultimately, the defense did not 

call Montgomery to testify at trial.  4 RP at 151.  

At the close of the assault trial, the State charged Thomas with eight counts of witness 

tampering under RCW 9A.72.120(1)(a) and four counts of violating a no contact order under 

RCW 26.50.110(1).  CP at 1-6.  During his subsequent trial, the State played the recording of 

Thomas’s calls to Montgomery for the jury.  3 RP at 114, 120, 122, 129, 131, 133, 135, 139-40; 

4 RP at 154-55, 167-70, 173-76, 179, 181-83; 5 RP at 192-99, 201-06.  The trial court admitted 

a chart documenting these calls.  CP at 82; Ex. 2A.  On August 23, 2007, the jury convicted 

Thomas on all counts.  CP at 60-61, 71.  

On November 8, 2007, the trial court sentenced Thomas to 365 days of confinement for 

each count of violating a no contact order and 60 months of confinement for each witness 

tampering conviction, each concurrent with each other and with his misdemeanor convictions.  CP 

at 60-75.  

Thomas appealed, challenging only his eight witness tampering convictions.  We affirmed 

in an August 25, 2009, published decision, applying Division One’s decision in State v. Hall, 147 

Wn. App. 485, 196 P.3d 151 (2008), reversed, 168 Wn.2d 726, 230 P.3d 1048 (2010).  Eight 

months after we decided Thomas, our Supreme Court reversed Division One’s Hall decision.  See

State v. Hall, 168 Wn.2d 726, 230 P.3d 1048 (2010).  In the interim, Thomas timely sought 

discretionary review in the Supreme Court, which stayed consideration of Thomas’s petition 
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2 By separate order, this court has withdrawn the August 25, 2009, published opinion in this case.  

pending the court’s decision in Hall.  After deciding Hall, our Supreme Court lifted the stay in 

Thomas’s case and issued an order granting Thomas’s petition for review and remanding the case 

to us for reconsideration in light of the Supreme Court’s Hall decision.  See State v. Thomas, 169 

Wn.2d 1006, 234 P.3d 210 (2010).  We now comply with that directive.2  

analysis

Determining the appropriate unit of prosecution is a question of law that we review de 

novo.  Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 729.  A defendant may face multiple charges arising from the same 

conduct, but double jeopardy forbids entering multiple convictions for the same offense.  Hall, 

168 Wn.2d at 730.  Whether a defendant faces multiple convictions for the same crime turns on 

the unit of prosecution.  Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 729-30.  

Hall controls this case.  In Hall, as in this case, while the defendant was in jail awaiting 

trial, he made numerous (1,200) telephone calls to a witness trying to convince her not to testify 

or to testify falsely.  Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 729.  The State charged Hall with four counts of witness 

tampering and a jury convicted Hall on three of those counts.  Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 729.  Division 

One affirmed, and the Supreme Court granted review.  Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 729.  

As in the present case, the question in Hall was “whether witness tampering is a 

continuing offense or whether it is committed anew with each single act of attempting to persuade 

a potential witness not to testify or to testify falsely.”  Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 730.  The Hall court 

noted the appropriate analytical framework for determining the unit of prosecution: 

We have a multistep analytical approach to determine the unit of prosecution.  As 
always, we first look to the statute to glean the intent of the legislature.  Then we 
look to the statute’s history, and finally to the facts of the particular case.  If there 
is still doubt, we apply the rule of lenity in favor of a single unit.
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Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 737.  

The witness tampering statute provides in relevant part:
(1) A person is guilty of tampering with a witness if he or she attempts to induce a 
witness or person he or she has reason to believe is about to be called as a witness 
in any official proceeding . . . to:

(a) Testify falsely or, without right or privilege to do so, to withhold any 
testimony; or

(b) Absent himself or herself from such proceedings. . . . 

RCW 9A.72.120(1).  “A unit of prosecution can be either an act or a course of conduct.”  Hall, 

168 Wn.2d at 731 (citations omitted).  

In Hall, our Supreme Court agreed with the defendant’s view that “the evil the legislature 

has criminalized is the attempt to ‘induce a witness’ not to testify or to testify falsely.  The 

number of attempts to ‘induce a witness’ is secondary to that statutory aim, which centers on 

interference with ‘a witness’ in ‘any official proceeding’ (or investigation).  RCW 9A.72.120(1).”  

Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 731.  The Hall court held that “[t]he offense is complete as soon as a 

defendant attempts to induce another not to testify or to testify falsely, whether it takes 30 

seconds, 30 minutes, or days.”  Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 731.  Although the court agreed with the 

State’s view that tampering with a witness is a choate crime, complete when a single attempt of 

tampering is made, and requiring no repetition, that characteristic, however, “does not reveal the 

unit of prosecution.”  Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 734.  

The Hall court held, “The plain language of the statute supports the conclusion that the 

unit of prosecution is the ongoing attempt to persuade a witness not to testify in a proceeding.”  

Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 734.  In Hall, “the course of conduct was continuous and ongoing, aimed at 
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the same person, in an attempt to tamper with her testimony at a single proceeding.”  Hall, 168 

Wn.2d at 736.  The Hall court held that under those circumstances, “Hall committed one crime of 

witness tampering, not three.”  Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 737.  

The same is true here.  Thomas’s numerous telephone calls to Montgomery to persuade 

her to recant her testimony was a continuing course of conduct aimed at the same witness in a 

single proceeding and amounts to one unit of witness tampering.  See Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 727, 

737.  Accordingly, we reverse seven of Thomas’s eight convictions for witness tampering and 

remand for resentencing.  Hall, 168 Wn.2d at 728, 737-38.  

Penoyar, C.J.

I concur:

Van Deren, J.


